

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

LEIGH M. CHAPMAN, Acting Secretary of the
Commonwealth and the PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE,

Petitioners,

v.

BERKS COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

No. 355 MD 2022

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS' EMERGENCY
APPLICATION FOR PEREMPTORY JUDGMENT AND SUMMARY
RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Petitioners Meet the Standard for a Writ of Mandamus.....	6
A. The Respondent Boards Must Include in Their Certified Results Timely Received Absentee and Mail-in Ballots Cast by Qualified Voters	7
B. Petitioners Have No Alternative Remedy	10
II. Petitioners Meet the Standard for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief.....	11
A. State Law Requires Respondent Boards to Include in Their Certified Results Timely Received Absentee and Mail-in Ballots Cast by Qualified Voters.....	11
B. Federal Law Requires Respondent Boards to Include in their Certified Results Timely Received Absentee and Mail-in Ballots Cast by Qualified Voters.....	17
1. This Court Should Follow the Third Circuit’s Interpretation of Federal Law.....	17
2. A Handwritten Date on a Ballot’s Return Envelope is not “Material” to Determining Eligibility Under Pennsylvania Law.....	20
C. Petitioners Satisfy the Remaining Injunction Factors.....	26
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Philadelphia v. Armstrong</i> , 271 A.3d 555 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2022)	11
<i>Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)	20, 21
<i>Hall v. Pennsylvania Bd. of Prob. & Parole</i> , 851 A.2d 859 (Pa. 2004).....	19
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee & Mail-in Ballots of Nov. 3, 2020 Gen. Election</i> , 241 A.3d 1058 (Pa. 2020)	16
<i>In re Election in Region 4 for Downingtown Sch. Bd. Precinct Uwchlan I</i> , No. 1381 CD 2021, 2022 WL 96156 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 10, 2022).....	3
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018)	17
<i>Martin v. Crittenden</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1302 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	21
Memorandum Opinion, <i>McCormick v. Chapman</i> , No. 286 MD 2022 (Pa. Commw. Ct. June 2, 2022).....	passim
<i>MFW Wine Co., LLC v. Pennsylvania Liquor Control Bd.</i> , 231 A.3d 50 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2020)	5, 7, 11
<i>Migliori v. Lehigh Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022).....	passim
<i>Mixon v. Commonwealth</i> , 759 A.2d 442 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2000)	21
<i>Pennsylvania Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020)	15
<i>Philadelphia Firefighters’ Union, Loc. 22, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters, AFL-CIO ex rel. Gault v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 119 A.3d 296 (Pa. 2015)	7
<i>Ritter v. Lehigh Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 1322 CD 2021, 2022 WL 16577 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 3, 2022).....	3
<i>Ritter v. Migliori</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1824 (2022).....	2, 25

<i>Sadler v. Workers’ Comp. Appeal Bd.</i> , 244 A.3d 1208 (Pa. 2021).	14
<i>Schwier v. Cox</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (N.D. Ga. 2005)	21
<i>Stone Crushed P’ship v. Kassab Archbold Jackson & O’Brien</i> , 908 A.2d 875 (Pa. 2006)	19
<i>W. Chester Area Sch. Dist. v. A.M.</i> , 164 A.3d 620 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017)	19
<i>Wash. Ass’n of Churches v. Reed</i> , 492 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (W.D. Wash. 2006)	21

Constitutions

Pa. Const. art. VII, § 1	21, 22
U.S. Const. amend. XXVI	21

Statutes

1 Pa.C.S. § 1922	16
25 P.S. § 2642	8, 9
25 P.S. § 2811	21, 22
25 P.S. § 3050	24
25 P.S. § 3146.4	11, 12
25 P.S. § 3146.6	12, 13
25 P.S. § 3146.8	5, 8, 11, 14
25 P.S. § 3150.14	12
25 P.S. § 3150.16	12, 13, 24
25 P.S. § 3154	5, 8, 9
25 P.S. § 3158	9
25 P.S. § 3159	9

25 P.S. § 3553	12
25 Pa.C.S. § 1301	21, 22
52 U.S.C. § 10101	passim
P.L. 1333, art. XIII, § 1330 (June 3, 1937).....	12

Other Authorities

1972 Op. Atty. Gen. No. 121	21
Order, <i>McCormick v. Chapman</i> , No. 286 MD 2022 (Pa. Commw. Ct. June 10, 2022).....	3
Order, <i>McCormick v. Chapman</i> , No. 286 MD 2022 (Pa. Commw. Ct. June 2, 2022).....	3, 5, 7
Pa. Dep’t of State, <i>Guidance Concerning Examination of Absentee and Mail-in Ballot Return Envelopes</i> (Sept. 11, 2020)	23
<i>Sufficient</i> , Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed.).....	12
